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  Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am  

   AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

   1978 
  Love tokens,   Great Britain halfpennies (3), fi rst, hearts above 
'Succss (sic) To / True / Harts / 1781' on one side, 'W.B. / 
(greeting hands joined) / C H' on the other; second, 'Joseph 
/ Dunnage / Born Octr / 19, 1826' on one side, monogram 
'JD' on the other; third, 'Many Happy / Returns of the Day / 
April 12th 1899' on one side, reverse of 1897 coin on other.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (3)   

 $100 

   1979 
  Captain James Cook,   1784, in bronze (43mm) by L. Pingo 
for the Royal Society.   Two holes at top for suspension and 
rim damage otherwise very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 1980* 
  Convict love token,   on British 1797 penny blank, obverse 
inscribed 'Heny./Chaplin/Forget Me/Not' reverse inscribed 
with the numbers 1843 in the hemispheres and 'Liberty/Is/
Sweet'.   Very fi ne and rare.    

 $1,000 

    

lot 1981 obverse

 

 1981* 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) by 
the Royal Mint London (C.1853/2).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection, ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87A (lot 
1216). 

   1982 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) 
damaged and holed (C.1853/2); HMS Galatea, 1867, in 
white metal (47mm) by T.Stokes (C.1867/2 [5]); Sydney 
Harbour Bridge, 1932, issued by Marcus Clark & Co, gilt 
(39mm) by Millers (C.1932/37 [3]).   Poor - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

    

 

 1983* 
  Port Phillip Farmers Society,   instituted 1848, in silver (51 
mm) by Arnoldi, reverse inscribed 'Hackney / Second Prize 
/ to / Mr John Gray / 1855'.   Old scratches in fi elds, very 
fi ne.   

 $350 
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 1984* 
  Port Phillip Farmers Society,   instituted 1848, in silver (51mm) 
by Arnoldi, inscription on reverse 'Grubber / First Prize / 
awarded to / Mr West / 1856'.   Set in rope twisted surround 
mount for suspension, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $500 

lot 1985 reverse

     

 1985* 
  Port Phillip Farmers Society,   instituted 1848, in silver (51mm) 
by Arnoldi, inscribed on reverse, 'Drill Harrow / First Prize 
/ Awarded to / Messrs. T.Robinson & Co / 1856'.   Scratch 
on reverse, edge bruise, good very fi ne.   

 $400 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 4028). 

   1986 
  Port Phillip Farmers Society,   instituted 1848, in silver (51mm) 
by Arnoldi, inscribed on reverse 'Fat Ewes / First Prize / to 
/ Mr Jas Graham / 1857'.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $400 

    

 

part

 1987* 
  Port Phillip Farmers Society,   instituted 1848, in silver 
(51mm) by Arnoldi, inscribed on reverse 'Ploughing, Boys 
Class / 1st Prize / awarded to / Wm. Dewar / Bulla Match 
1858'; another, in silver (51mm) by Arnoldi, inscribed on 
reverse 'Ploughing / Boys Class / First Prize / awarded to / 
William Dewar / Gisborne 1859'.   Both medals with edge 
bruises and old scratches in the fi elds, second medal slightly 
buckled, fi ne - good fi ne and a rare pair of medals to the 
same recipient.  (2)  

 $800 
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 1988* 
  Port Phillip Farmers Society,   instituted 1848, in silver (51mm) 
by Arnoldi, inscribed on reverse. 'Shod Draught Horse / Prize 
/ to / G. Garner / 1858'.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   1989 
  Port Phillip Farmers Society,   instituted 1848, in silver (51 
mm) by Arnoldi, reverse inscribed 'Gram / First Prize / to 
/ Mr C.Walker / 1858'.   Dark tone, edge knocks and with 
marks in fi elds, otherwise very good.   

 $300 

     

 1990* 
  Port Phillip Farmers Society,   instituted in 1848, in silver 
(38mm) inscribed on reverse 'Dairy Utensals / 1st Prize / 
awarded to / Mr Kirkwood / Gisborne Exhibition 1859'.   
Good fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 976).  

    

 

 1991* 
  Port Phillip Farmers Society,   instituted in 1848, in silver 
(51 mm) by Arnoldi, reverse inscribed 'Cape Barley / 2nd 
Prize / awarded to / Messrs Smithers & Clark / Annual 
Grain Exhibition / 1861'.   Edge knocks, otherwise good 
very fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 996). 

    

lot 1992 part
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  1992* 
  Riverina Pastoral Society,   in silver (45mm) by G. Crisp 
Melbourne and J. Hogarth, reverse inscribed '2nd prize/to/S. 
Wilson/Two Ewes/Lambs at Foot/Jerilderie/1873'; another, 
reverse inscribed '1st Prize/to/Sir S. Wilson/Best Two Tooth 
Ewes/shorn as lambs/Jerilderie/1876'.   Toned uncirculated 
and rare.  (2)  

 $1,000 

    

 

part

 1993* 
  W(ide) B(ay) and B(urnett) P & A Society,   second exhibition 
May 1871 in silver (45mm) by J. Moore 'awarded to 
Sally', NSW Agricultural Society in bronze (89mm) to 'Dr. 
March/Copper Ores & c' '1873', various medalets, Cook 
1888, 1901 (2), 1911 (2), 1915 and George III halfpenny 
countermarked.   Fair - nearly extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $400 

     

part

 1994* 
  County of Bendigo Agricultural & Horticultural Society,  
 1878 - 1879 - 1880, in silver (38mm [1878], 37mm [1879 
& 1880]) by Ernst A. Altmann Melbourne, engraved on 
reverse as follows, (1878) 'Mr R Crowe / 1st Prize / Bantam 
Game Fowls / Oct 25th 1878'; (1879) 'R Crowe / Sandhurst 
/ 1st Prize / for / Red Pile Bantam / Nov 12, 1879'; (1880) 
'R.Crowe / Sandhurst / 1st Prize / for / Game Fowls / Black 
Reds / Oct 27th 1880'.   Good very fi ne; scratches fi ne; very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $700 

 1880 is from a different die to the next lot. 

     

part

 1995* 
  County of Bendigo Agricultural & Horticultural Society,  
 1878 (2), 1879, in bronze (38mm) by Ernst A. Altmann 
Melbourne, engraved on reverse as follows, (1878) 'Mr. 
R.Crowe. / 2nd Prize / Bantam Game fowls / Oct 25th 1878'; 
(1878) Mr R Crowe / 2nd Prize / Game fowls / Oct. 25th / 
1878'; (1879) 'R Crowe / Sandhurst / 2nd Prize / for / Game 
Bantams / Nov 12. 1879'.   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

   1996 
  Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, in bronze (76mm) 
by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, reverse engraved, 'M.Salcher & 
Sons / Second Award'.   Small edge bruise, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Together with research on Mathias Salcher and his company. See also lot 
2001.  
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 1997* 
  M.R.   Club Regatta, 1879, Pair Oared, Skiff Race, in silver 
(38mm x 36mm), fi ve pointed star with rays, reverse engraved, 
'Jas. Bartholomew / Stroke'.   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 
 Murray River Club Regatta.  

    

 

 1998* 
  Acclimatisation Society of France,   in bronze (51 mm) by 
Althie Dubois, inscribed to 'Mr. H.S. Ditten/crustaces/1880'.   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $800 
 For a silver example to Sir Samuel Wilson see Sale 80, lot 625. 

   

lot 1999  obverse only

 1999* 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1880, in silver (51mm) 
by H. Stokes, impressed around edge 'Henry Zimmerman, 
Collingwood - Furs'.   Light hairlines, extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

   2000 
  Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880,   in silver (51mm) 
by H. Stokes, edge impressed 'Silicate Paint Co. London 
- Paints'.   Very fi ne.    

 $250 

   2001 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1880, in bronze 
(76mm) by H. Stokes, edge impressed, 'M. Salcher & Sohne 
Vienna - Buttons'; Tasmanian International Exhibition, 
Hobart 1894-5, uniface in gilt (38mm) plug at reverse ex 
mounting on board.   First medal with edge bumps and surface 
scratches, a few small spots of verdigris, otherwise very fi ne, 
second medal obverse extremely fi ne.   

 $220 

 Together with research on Mathias Salcher and his company. See also lot 
1996.  

     

 2002* 
  Adelaide Exhibition,   1881, award medal in silver gilt 
(30mm), inscribed on reverse 'J. Wilson/London/Bell Trap'.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 These medals were overstruck on English gothic fl orins. There were two 
varieties of the obverse and two of the reverse. Note '1881' serifs or plain, 
bow of wreath thick or thin. Refer to our Sale 88, lots 961-963, the Dr John 
M. Chapman Collection. 

     

 2003* 
  Hampden & Heytesbury Pastoral & Agricultural Society,  
 1881, award medal in silver (38mm) by Stokes & Martin 
Melbourne, edge impressed, '1st Prize, Dry Mare - 
Camperdown 22 Oct 1881'.   Edge hole top and bottom for 
mounting on swivel stand, hairlines, toned, nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $250 
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 2004* 
  County of Bendigo & Horticultural Society,   1883, in silver 
(37mm) by Ernst A.Altmann Melbourne, engraved on reverse 
'Knight Bros / Sandhurst / Special Prize / for / Pot Plants / 
in Bloom / Spring Show 1883'.   A few black marks, cleaned, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Different dies to lot 1994. 

    

 

 

 

lot 2005 part

 

 

 

  2005* 
  Victorian cycling,   gold prize medals, all won by E.W. 
Rudd: Enniskillen Bicycle Club (38mm, 13.1gms), ring 
top suspension, obverse inscribed 'Won by/E.W. Rudd', 
reverse inscribed 'Enniskillen Bicycle Club/ 1 Mile Scratch/
27th August 1884/1st Prize'; Vigorine Medal (38mm 
x 32mm, 13.1gms), ring top suspension, obverse hand 
engraved and inscribed 'Vigorine Medal/Presented by/E. 
Rowlands', reverse inscribed 'First Prize/for/One or Two 
Miles/Roadster/Safety Bicycle Race/Ballarat, 12th Nov. 
1887/Won by/E.W. Rudd'; V.C.U. championship medal 
(16.8gms, 34mm) missing ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'One Mile/Safety Championship/of Victoria/Won 
by/E.W. Rudd/Dec 6th 1890'; Ballarat (34mm, 10.5gms), 
ornate ring top suspension, obverse hand engraved, reverse 
inscribed 'Ballarat March 3d 1888/2 Mile Safety Race/1st 
Prize Won by/E.W. Rudd'; Ballarat (26mm, 10.3gms), ring 
top suspension, obverse ornately engraved, reverse inscribed 
'Ballarat/50 Mile Road Race/2nd Prize/won by/E.W. Rudd/
24th May 1889'; M.B.C. Australian Safety Championship 
2nd Prize (38mm, 12.6gms), ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Melb/Bicycle Club/Autumn 1891/Won by/E.W. 
Rudd; M.B.C.' (22mm, 8.3gms), pin back, reverse inscribed 
'M.B.C./Challenge Tandem Match/3 Miles/Won by/E.W. 
Rudd & Frank Hooper/8th May 97'.   All handmade but 
without hallmarks, the sixth with loose central bottom scroll, 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.  (7)  

 $3,000 
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 2006* 
  Lord Mayor of Sydney's Soudan Medal,   1885, in silver 
(28mm) by E.Jones (C.1885/10) reverse of suspension lug 
engraved 'N.S.W.A.' and in centre is engraved a fi eld gun 
left, edge engraved, 'Bombr. Horace Webb - Field Bty.'.   Rare 
with named edge and engraved fi eld gun, very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 1219 Gunner H.Webb on N.S.W. Contingent Nominal Roll. 

    

 

 2007* 
  Melbourne Total Abstinence Society,   c.1885, in bronze 
(46mm).   Holed at top, corrosion on reverse, otherwise very 
fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 2008* 
  The 'Cantata' Medal,   1885, in silver (25.5mm). Extremely 
fi ne.

$100

It is thought eight hundred of these medals were struck by the Melbourne 
Mint for choristers at the Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880-81.   
See 'Medals of the Melbourne International Exhibitions' by John Sharples, 

1996.      

   2009 
  Sporting fobs,   Richmond Rowing Club, in silver (41mm x 
40mm), engraved on obverse with a scene of boat, rowers and 
buildings in the background, inscribed on reverse 'Richmond 
Rowing Club / Scratch Fours / Won by / J.T.Milne No.2 
/ 4/12/86'; A.P.A.C.C. (Alberfeldy Park Amateur Cricket 
Club), in gold (9ct, 3.6gm, 33mm x 27mm), engraved on 
obverse with initials 'W.M.' and on reverse 'A.P.A.C.C. / 
Batting and Bowling / Average / Won by / W.Milne / 1928-9 
Season'; A.P.C.C., fob in gold (9ct, 4.9gm, 32mm x 27mm), 
inscribed on reverse 'A.P.C.C. / Batt Avge / W.Milne / Season 
1930-31 / Presented by / J.Grieves'; W.F.C. (Williamstown 
Football Club), in silver and gilt (35mm x 30mm), inscribed 
on reverse 'Premiers / 1931 / W.Milne'.   Very good - extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $450 

 Walter Milne played for Essendon Football Club 1933-1935, twenty two 
games and kicked eleven goals. 

     

 2010* 
  Shooting fob,   in 9ct gold (11.2gms, 42mm x 38mm), 
chased cross, in centre engraved, 'Best Junior Shot / 1888 / 
J.Gunnell', reverse engraved, 'Presented by / Sergeant Logan 
/ C.B.F.A'.   Fine and scarce.   

 $300 

 Sergeant Logan was a top shooter winning the Victorian Rifl e Association 
Queen's Prize in 1889. 

     

 2011* 
  School prize fob,   in 15ct gold (8.4gms, 25mm) (unmarked 
but scroll tested), plain disc in scroll mount frame, obverse 
engraved, 'Elizabeth / Cohen. / Dux / Young Superior / 
Public School / 1888', reverse engraved, 'Presented / by / 
G.A.Cranfi eld Esq. / Mayor'.   In small jeweller's box, Shaw 
& Co, Broken Hill, Port Pirie & Jamestown, probably not 
original, very fi ne.   

 $200 
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   2012 
  Australia's Centenary,   undated (1888), Exhibition Melbourne, 
in silver (22mm) (C.A/7); Victorian Gold Exhibition, Bendigo 
1901-2, in bronze (19mm) (C.1901-2/2); Colonial and 
Indian Exhibition London 1886, in bronze (51mm) obverse, 
head of Albert Edward Prince of Wales left, by L.C.Wyon 
(BHM3209; Eimer 1725).   First two very good, the last nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

    

 

 2013* 
  University of Sydney,   New South Wales, in silver (42mm) by 
J.S. Wyon, Prize Medal, inscribed on reverse 'Senior Public 
Exams / Sept 1889 / Geography / Catherine Agnes Jane 
Nash'.   Beautifully toned, nearly FDC.   

 $100 

   2014 
  A.S.C.A.   (monogram), full member 1889-90, in copper; 
another in white metal with '73' engraved on reverse (24 
mm).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 2015* 
  Proclamation Medal of Western Australia,   1890 in gold 
(22mm, 6.9gms), ring top suspension (C.1890/4).   Very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $500 

 Carlisle notes a mintage of 18. 

   2016 
  United Ancient Order of Druids,   Past District President 
collar in purple velvet with silver edging and silver bullion 
embroidered letters 'U A O D' and 'P D P', with attached 
silver cross, all detail hand engraved, inscribed, 'Presented / 
to / P.A. H.Bray DP / by the / Royal Oak Lodge / for valuable 
services rendered /1/7/91' (1891).   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Worn by Past Arch and Past District President Harry Bray, third President 
of No.3 District from 1 July 1891, later Worshipful Master 7 June 1910 of 
Duke of Lainster Lodge, Alfred Masonic Hall, Waymouth Street, Adelaide. 
Together with photo. Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

     

 2017* 
  Cricket fob,   in silver, obverse, cricketer engraved in centre, 
reverse engraved, 'The / Melbourne Sports Depot / Hard 
Wicket Trophy / Season 1893-4 / Won by / The Fitzroy La 
Mascotte C. C. / J.McCormick'.   Good fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

     

part

 2018* 
  Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria,   award medals in silver 
(35mm) by Stokes & Martin, to Damyon Brothers, inscribed 
around edges 'First Prize Single Buggy With Hood 1895'., 
'First Prize Private Hansom 1895'., '1st Prize Single Buggy 
With hood 1896'., '1st Prize Double Seated Open Buggy 
1897'.   Nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 4076). 

   2019 
  The Royal Horticultural Society,   Banks' Medal, in silver 
(38mm) by (W.Wyon) after 1861 (BHM1041, Eimer 1138) 
inscribed on reverse, 'CLYDACH / FLOWERSHOW / 22nd 
Aug 1895. / G.Poulett.  ' Hairlines, small edge bump at 7 
o'clock, very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.  
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 2020* 
  The Governor's Prize,   award medal in silver (46mm) 
undated, by P.Blashki & Sons, Melbourne, uninscribed. 
With case of issue, gold embossed crown and VR on lid.   
Nearly FDC.   

 $250 

     

 2021* 
  Queen Victoria's Diamond Jubilee 1897,   in gold (9ct, 22mm, 
6.8gms), ring top suspension (C.1897/82), obverse inscribed 
below bust 'Obt. 22/1/01'.   Nearly fi ne and rare.    

 $300 

     

 2022* 
  Australian coat-of-arms,   pendant c.1900, in 9ct gold 
(3.1gms, 26mm) set into circular frame, voided, reverse with 
incuse detail, 'RA / No.263'.   Very fi ne.    

 $100 

   2023 
  Fire Brigade prize fob,   in 9ct gold (4.5gms, 35mm x 26mm) 
voided pattern around central disc engraved, 'C.U.Tharle', 
reverse engraved, 'W.F.B.Sports / 11th Sept 1901 / Hose 
Practice / Four Men / Won by / D.F.B.'; Women's Auxiliary 
Licensed Trade Assn, enamelled badge in gilt and enamel 
(25mm x 26mm), pin back, reverse plain, by Thomas 
Fattorini.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 2024* 
  Sydney Wharf Labourers Union,   in nickel (26mm) impressed 
membership number 584, also impressed with years, 1901, 
1902, 1903 as well as initials 'W.M.H.', holed twice for 
suspension, variety with Union spelt in reverse (Smith 617).   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Initials 'W.M.H.' are for William Morris Hughes, Secretary of the Union 
and later Prime Minister of Australia.  

   2025 
  Australia and world,   a group of medals and medalets, 
including Edward VII Coronation medal 1902 in white 
metal 45mm, George V, Jubilee medal 1935 in white metal 
39mm.; George VI Coronation medal 1937 in white metal 
38mm.; Sydney Opera House 1973 in silver 32mm; Royal 
Visit 1977 40mm.; others medalets etc (33) mostly recent 
issues; various world coins (8) and banknotes (5).   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (53)   

 $80 

   2026 
  Prize fobs,   fi rst decorated with ribbon, shells and wreath 
voided design around shield, mongram HJT, reverse 
engraved, 'S.Vasse Cycle Club / 5 Mile / S.W.Championship 
/ Won by / H.J.Thorley / 4.4.04', in 15ct gold (12.2gms, 
42mm x 32mm); second hand made and decorated with 
voided design around centre shield engraved, 'HJT / 10.9.04', 
reverse engraved, 'First Road Race / N.B.C / Greenbushes / 
to / Padbury's Hill & back / Time 25 Min 24 s.', in 15ct gold 
(9.8gms, 40mm x 32mm); third hand made and decorated 
with fl ower and scrolls, voided, centre shield with monogram 
HT, reverse engraved, 'C.F.C. / Premiers / 1911 / Won by / 
H.Thorley.', in 9ct gold (7.5gms, 45mm x 30mm).   The fi rst 
fi ne, the rest extremely fi ne.  (3)   

 $600 

     

 2027* 
  The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria,   in silver (35mm) 
by S & M, (Stokes & Martin) inscribed on reverse 'William 
Smith / & Sons / 1905', and impressed around edge '2nd 
Prize, Collection of Bacon Curers Manufacturers'.   Edge 
knocks, good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 964). 
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 2028* 
  The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria,   in silver (35mm) 
by S & M (Stokes and Martin), inscribed on reverse 
'J.Langham / 1908' and impressed around edge '3rd prize 
Lady's Hackney'.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 2029* 
  Goldfi elds Cambrian Society,   fob in 15ct gold (13.2gms, 
39mm x 30mm) wreath around central shield with monogram 
WL, reverse engraved, 'Presented By The / Goldfi elds / 
Cambrian Society / To / W-Lewis-President 1906-7 / As A / 
Token of Esteem / Boulder City 1.6.07'.   Very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 2030* 
  ANA,   (Australian Natives Association), Kalgoorlie Branch, 
in 9ct gold (2.4gms, 19mm x 19mm) by J.G.Taylor, map 
of Australia with raised initials ANA in centre, reverse 
engraved, 'Presented / to / Ed. Woodroffe / as a token of 
esteem / from Kalgoorlie Branch'.   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

lot 2031

 2031* 
  N.S.W.A.S.A.   fob, (New South Wales Amateur Swimming 
Association), in 15ct gold (11.2gms, 36mm x 32mm), 
swimming scene on obverse, wreath around, reverse 
engraved, '3 Mile Handicap / 2nd E.G.Beach / 14th 
Feb.1914'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 2032* 
  Western Australia Sydney Emden Medal,   1914, in silver 
(32mm) by Wittenbach (C.1914/9) reverse inscribed 
'T.J.Timmins / Chief Stoker'.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $2,000 

 Ex Dr. John M. Chapman Collection (lot 1237).  

     

 2033* 
  Western Australia Sydney Emden Medal,   1914, in silver 
(32mm) by Wittenbach (C.1914/9), presented by the people 
of Western Australia to Naval personnel on HMAS Sydney 
during the battle, engraved on reverse 'J.A. Harte / Able 
Seaman'.   Good very fi ne and scarce.    

 $1,500 

     

 2034* 
  Captain Von Muller,   Emden 1914, in silver (33mm) by L. 
Chr. Lauer (MH.430b; Zetzmann.4051).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 
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 2035* 
  Tribute fob WWI,   in 18ct gold (16.4gms, 41mm x 33mm), 
obverse, unit colour patch, wreath around, (KC), enamelled, 
monogram FWR, reverse engraved, 'Prestd To / Sgt 
F.W.Robinson. / By the / Loyal Residents of Samford / for 
Services rendered / During The Great War / '1914-1918'.   A 
few pieces of enamel missing from the scroll, a scarce 18ct 
fob, very fi ne.   

 $500 

     

part

 2036* 
  Masonic,   Past Master's jewel, in 9ct gold (approx 12gms), 
Port Adelaide Royal Arch Chapter No.5 S.A.C., to M.E.C. 
W.H.Carr P.Z., 1917-18; Foundation Member jewel, 
Walkerville Lodge No.114 S.A.C., instituted July 10th 1923.   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $180 

     

lot 2037

 2037* 
  Tribute fob WWI,   in 15ct gold (5.9gms, 39mm x 32mm) 
kangaroo and emu with shield between and with monogram 
'LB' in centre, boomerang above engraved, 'Ringarooma', 
reverse engraved, 'Sapr. L.Burr / 3rd Tun. Co / France / 
Belgium / 1915-19'.   Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

   2038 
  Tribute fob WWI,   in 15ct gold (6.6gms, 32mm x 25mm) 
scroll mount at top, obverse, facing soldier with rifl e, reverse 
engraved, 'Presented to / L'Cpl J.Campbell / By the Citizens 
/ of Bowenvale / 1919'.   Good very fi ne.    

 $160 

     

 2039* 
  Tribute fob WWI,   in 15ct gold (5.6gms, 32mm x 25mm) 
scroll mount, soldier with rifl e in centre, reverse engraved, 
'Presented to / H.H.N.Littledike / From Boort & District / For 
Services Rendered in / The Great War / 12/3/19'.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Pte Henry Hensler Neville Littledike, 38Bn; Enl.21Oct1916; Emb.14Feb1917; 
WIA 10Aug1918 France; Disch.19Nov1918.  

   2040 
  Tribute fobs WWI,   handmade and decorated with scrolls, 
shield and wreath, monogram TAL, reverse engraved, 
'Presented / to / Dvr. T.A.Lewis / A.I.F. / By the Boodua / 
Patriotic Committee / For Duty done', 9ct gold (6gms, 37mm 
x 31mm); another, handmade and decorated with scroll, 
wreath and boomerang, centre inset with soldier with rifl e 
at attention, reverse engraved, 'Welcome Home / to / Pte. / 
J.Murphy / by / P.T.Band / 13.9.19', 9ct gold (3.7gms, 32mm 
x 28mm).   The last with suspension loop missing, otherwise 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $140 

     

obverse only

 2041* 
  John Reid & Sons L,   Tanners, Leather & Bark Merchants, 
Adelaide, South Australia, Est 1873, presentation medal in 
leather (50mm) c.1920.   Extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $100 
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   2042 
  Prince of Wales Vist to Australia,   1920 (2) (C.1920/5, 11) fi rst 
gilded, second bronze; Captain Cook, 1970, State Savings 
Bank of Victoria, gilded (2) (C.1970/23); another, Pacifi c 
Ocean Explorer, in copper (33mm) (C.1970/2); Australian 
State Medals, 1976 (2, Queensland, Western Australia) in 
sterling silver (45mm); Sydney Harbour Bridge Jubilee, 1982 
(6) (C./MRR26); Australian Geographic Society Foundation 
Member, 1988, in gilt bronze (50mm) in case of issue; 
Spirit of Australia collection of 20 cupro-nickel medals on 
display card (1988); First State 88 medal (cased).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (16)  

 $80 

   2043 
  Prize medal,   in 9ct gold (11.3gms) in shape of cross (27mm) 
with attached suspension bar, chased pattern with initials 
'WWB' in centre, reverse, 'Inter-Club Handicap / 15th April 
1922'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 2044* 
  Rugby League prize fob,   in 9ct gold (5.8gms, 36mm x 
29mm), obverse, centre shield, monogram DAR, fl anked 
by kangaroo and emu, rugby ball above, reverse engraved, 
'C.B.F.C. / Premiers / 1922. / D.A.Robinson'.   Very fi ne.    

 $100 

   2045 
  Union badges,   Trolley Draymen & Carters Union 1922, in 
nickel (29mm x 20mm) (Smith 658), impressed no.2691, 
by Podger Simpson & Smyth; Transport Workers Union 
N.S.W. Branch, commemorative issue, 1888-1988, in cupro 
nickel (31mm) (Smith 639) pierced for suspension, impressed 
no.232.   Fine; extremely fi ne.   

 $70 
 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

     

 2046* 
  Yachting prize badge,   in 9ct gold (10.3gms, 38mm x 29mm), 
obverse, racing yacht left with wreath around, reverse 
engraved, 'St.G.M.Y.C / Season.1924. / Mr. E.Payne Trophy 
/ Won by / Rosetta / R.Walker', pin back suspension and 
separate safety chain fi tting.   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 2047* 
  Brisbane City Junior Football Association,   fob in 9ct 
gold (6.6gms, 30mm x 22mm), obverse, protruding half 
soccer ball below initials BJFA, laurel sprays above, reverse 
engraved, 'Brisbane City / 1st Gde. / Premiers / W.Skov / 
1925'.   Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

    

 

  2048* 
  Northcote Gun Club,   Championship, 1926, brooch in 15ct 
gold (12.5gms, 37mm x 32mm), obverse, jewelled starling 
on blue enamel, crossed rifl es at top, reverse engraved, 
'Northcote / Gun Club / Starling / Championship / Won by 
/ E.A.Bransgrove / 31.7.26.'; another badge in 15ct gold 
(9.6gms, 32mm x 22mm), obverse, winged rifl e on Azure 
blue rayed enamel background, reverse engraved, 'Interstate 
/ Teams Championship / Won by / Northcote / 8/7/24 / 
E.A.Bransgrove'.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $550 

   2049 
  Sydney,   The Scots Church, Centennial commemorative 
1926, struck in copper, taken from the battle cruiser HMAS 
Australia before it was sunk outside Sydney Harbour (W & 
W. N.2; B.6204).   Large toned or stained area both sides, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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  2050* 
  Cheltenham Football Club,   Victoria, three fobs in 9ct gold 
(4.7gms 33mm x 27mm) (4.1gms, 34mm x 28mm), (3.6gms, 
31mm x 31mm) all to T.Connor, (1) C.J.F.C., Premiers, 1928, 
(2) C.F.C., Premiers, 1929, (3) Cheltenham Football Club, 
Life Member, T.Conner (sic), 1948; related cricket award 
fob in 9ct gold (5.4gms, 27mm x 27mm), cricketer in centre, 
reverse 'W.J.Connor'.   Extremely fi ne.  (4)   

 $300 

     

 2051* 
  NSWFA,   (New South Wales Football Association), 1928, 
prize fob in 9ct gold (16.5gms, 42mm x 32mm), obverse, 
football scene at the net, wreath around and (KC) above, 
reverse engraved, 'Gardiner Cup / Thirroul / F.C. / Winners 
/ State Ch'ship / T.E.Chilby / 1928'.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

part

 2052* 
  Masonic,   Past Master's jewel, in 9ct gold (approx 25gms), 
Walkerville Lodge No.114, to W. Bro. C.A.Signet, July 8th 
1930; Foundation Member jewel, Walkerville Lodge No.114 
S.A.C., instituted July 10th 1923; Grand Lodge of South 
Australia 50 Years jewel with additional bars for 55, 60 
and 65 Years, to W. Bro. C.A.Signet, P.G.Std, 1963.   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)   

 $400 

     

 2053* 
  N.S.W.R.F.L.,   (New South Wales Rugby Football League), 
1930, fob in 9ct gold (11.2gms, 36mm x 23mm), obverse, 
kangaroo left in centre of rugby football, reverse engraved, 
'St.George / D.J.R.F.L / B Grade / Premiers / Rockdale / 
Waratah. F.C. / W.Fahy'.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $180 
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part

 2054* 
  Amateur Swimming Association N.S.W.,   prize medals in 
sterling silver (44.5mm) by Angus & Coote (7) all medals 
same design but all from different dies, engraved details, (1) 
'880 yds / Sen.Teams Ch'p. / 1st. / Manly A.S.C. / S.Herford 
/ 1931-32'; (2) '880 yds. Sen. Ch'p. / S.Herford 2nd. / 
10m.52 4/5 secs. / 1932-33.'; (3) '440 Yards / Sen:Ch'p. / 
2nd / S.Herford. / 1933-34.'; (4) '1 Mile / Sen Ch'p / 2nd 
/ S.Herford / 1933-34'; (5) '880 Yds Teams / Sen. Ch'p. / 
1st / Manly 'A' / S.Herford / 1933-34'; (6) '880 Yds / Snr. 
Teams. Champ. / 1934-35 / 1st / Manly 'A' / S.Herford / 
10m.1/5. Aust. Record'; (7) '880 Yds Snr. Champ. / 1935-
36. / 2nd / S.Herford. / Manly A.S.C.'.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne/very fi ne.  (7)  

 $400 

 Seymour Vivian (Sam) Herford, 1912-1983, swimmer, surf lifesaver and 
olympic swimming coach was born at Manly, Sydney. He was a member of the 
Manly Surf Lifesaving Club and came second in the Australian under-18 surf 
lifesaving title in the 1930-31 season, was a member of the Manly team that 
won the open teams title in 1931-32 and then he won the the open individual 
surf title in 1932-33. Herford was also an A grade distance swimmer with 
the Manly Amateur Swimming Club being a member of the team that won 
the 880 yards freestyle relay at the State Swimming Championships from 
1932-1935. From 1932 to 1935 he secured placings in the one mile event 
at State level winning the event in 1933. He also competed in the National 
Championships from 1934 to 1936 winning the national title over 440 yards, 
880 yards and one mile in the 1935 season. He was an accredited Australian 
coach for the 1956 Melbourne and 1960 Rome Olympic Games at which 
two of his swimmers, Murray Rose and John Devitt were victorious. He 
was also a coach for Australia's Commonwealth Games swimming team in 
1958 and 1962. Sam Herford was recognised posthumously in 1992 when 
he was inducted as an 'Honour Coach' by the International Swimming Hall 
of Fame. Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection. 

   2055 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   opened 1932, Marcus Clark, 
in bronze (39mm) (C.1932/3); Captain Cook Landing 
Bi-Centenary, 1970, Council of Shire of Sutherland, in 
bronze (30mm) (C.1970/34) (2); Roche Commemorative 
Medallion, 1974, in bronze (62mm) by Finecraft (C.1974/6); 
Mico-Bumintest, Reagent Tablets, bronze plaque (77mm); 
Bicentenary R.A.S. of N.S.W. Royal Easter Show Exhibitor, 
1988, in bronze (39mm); NAAC 2005 Sydney, Holey Dollar 

medal in cupro nickel (39mm); Sydney Mint Museum, 
1995, in bronze (27mm); Royal Australian Mint (2, both 
different); rolled cents, Sydney Opera House, and Bathex 
2001; Don Bradman commemorative twenty cents, 2001 
(3); World Cup USA, 1994, tile plaque (118mm) (2); 
London County Council, King's Medal, two bars and clasp 
1919-20; various enamelled pins and badges (8).   The fi rst 
medal with beginning of piercing at top for loop suspension, 
reverse upset at 11 o'clock, the rest mostly extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (26)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

     

 2056* 
  Victorian Railways Ambulance,   Life member, fob badge 
in 9ct gold (12.3gms, 34mm x 26mm), obverse enamelled 
red cross on blue disc in centre, reverse engraved, '1940 / 
A.C.Gunnell'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   2057 
  Masonic awards,   Masonic Centre of New South Wales jewel 
to 391 T.Hanley Lo. No. 526, cased; Freemasons' Benevolent 
Institution of N.S.W., Life Governor jewel, impressed no.2384 
(T.E.Hanley), in FBI wallet; Fifty Years in Freemasonry jewel, 
Abbotsford U.G.L. No.526 N.S.W. to Brother T.E.Hanley 
initiated 4-5-43, in wallet; N.S.W. Masonic Hospital Golden 
Jubilee, presentation ceramic brooch from the N.S.W. 
Masonic Hospital Combined Auxiliary, 1981 with attached 
compliments card.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $60 

 Ex Tom and Joyce Hanley Collection. 

   2058 
  NSWR,   Ambulance Corps, Efficiency badge, 1943, in 
9ct gold (5.3gms) impressed naming, 'L.G.Allen'.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $90 

   2059 
  Buffalo Lodge,   RAOB Marryatille Lodge No.10, Worshipful 
Primo jewel in silver, gilt and enamel, reverse engraved, 
'Presented to / H.B.T.Gray C.P. / Raised / 11.11.53.'; Chief 
Waiter jewel, in silver, gilt and enamel, reverse engraved, 
'Pres: to Bro. H.B.Gray / For Services / as / C.Waiter / 1952-
53'; Past Worshipful Primo jewel, in silver gilt and enamel, 
reverse engraved, 'Presented to / T.Gray C.P. / for Services as 
W.P. / Jan - Mch. 1954', all with enamelled RAOB emblem 
on ribbon.   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 
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 2060* 
  Masonic,   Past Master's jewel, in 9ct gold (approx 13gms), 
Walkerville Mark Lodge No.44, to Wpl. Bro. R.Dickson, 
1954-55; Past Master's jewel, in 9ct gold (approx 12gms), 
Prospect Royal Arch Chapter No.31, to E. Comp. R.Dickson 
P.Z., 1960-61; Masonic Counsellor jewel, in gilt.   Extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

 Together with two boxes of A.E.Bowen & Son, Masonic jewllers. 

     

 2061* 
  Royal Shipwreck Relief Humane Society of N.S.W.,   in silver, 
reverse engraved, 'James Hollis / For Bravery / 23rd march 
1957.'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection.  

On 23rd March 1957 a Casino pilot, Lawrence William McMahon was 
killed when the Royal Newcastle Aero Club Chipmunk he was fl ying crashed 
coming to rest about 400 yards off the Casino-Tenterfi eld Road. The plane 
had just fl own over the home of Mr James Hollis and struck a tree. Hollis, 
who knew the pilot, ran to the site of the burning wreckage and even though 
the plane was entangled in high tension wires and he was in great danger 
of electrocution, he still pulled McMahon's body away from the wrecked 
aircraft. Then with the help of a friend stripped the burning clothes from 
the pilot's body. At this point they could still hear the crackling from the 
'live' high tension wires on the plane. Despite the brave actions of Hollis, 
the pilot died. Records indicate a bronze award however this appears to be 
an incorrect entry as the medal is silver.  Together with photocopy of the 
Richmond River Express newspaper detailing the accident for which Hollis 
received the award. 

   2062 
  Scotch College,   Mitcham, South Australia, prize medal in 
bronze (51mm), obverse, college building, uninscribed.   Weak 
strike, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

    

  2063* 
  Municipality of Randwick Centenary,   1859-1959, in silver 
(44mm) by Angus & Coote (C.1959/9 not listed in silver).   
In case of issue by A & C / Jewellers, rainbow toned, 
uncirculated.   

 $100 
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   2064 
  Royal Exchange Assurance,   Kindersley House, 1960, in 
bronze (64mm) by Amor, named on reverse to 'A.G.Lee' 
(C.1960/9); Sydney Opera House, 1973, set of two in silver 
(41mm) by Royal Australian Mint.   The last set in case of 
issue with offi cial opening certifi cate number 308 of 2,000 
minted, uncirculated.  ( 1 single, 1 set)  

 $100 

   2065 
  Portrait medal,   in bronze (103mm) by Andor Meszaros of 
Rev. T.M.Robinson A.D.MCMXLI (1961), mounted on a 
circular wooden base (118mm).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

   2066 
  Sir Robert Menzies and Sir Winston Churchill,   1966, gold 
medallion set (18ct, 3.50oz, 44mm) by Matthey Garrett 
(C.1966/9, /10). With case of issue and certifi cate No.86.   
Both medallions with light scratches on obverse fi elds, 
otherwise nearly FDC.  (2)  

 $3,100 

   2067 
  Sydney Coin Club,   1966 Decimal commemorative Australian 
Coin Associates in bronze, membership medal '49'; Leader 
of World War II; New Zealand mint set, silver plated, 24 
carat gold plated, partial set, missing fi fty cent and twenty 
cent; Isle of Man, Bicentenary of Australia 1988, six different 
crowns.   All cased, uncirculated.  (6)  

 $50 

     

 2068* 
  N.S.W.G.R.,   46 Years Service Medal (KC), in enamel and 
gilt (26mm x 17mm) screw back fi tting for lapel, reverse 
impressed diagonally, 'P.L.J.Handcock'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Together with a photo, written on back, 'Peter Handcock. Taken on his 
second marriage day 1956 died 1966. Only son (child?) of Peter Handcock 
shot in South Africa during Boer War.'  The father, Peter Joseph Handcock, 
also a railwayman, enlisted for the South African War as a shoesmith in 
the 2nd Contingent of the New South Wales Mounted Rifl es. In February 
1900 he was promoted Farrier Sergeant before transferring to the Railway 
Services Police. Then, in February 1901, he joined the Bushveldt Carbineers 
as a veterinary lieutenant. After the offi cer in command of the unit, Captain 
P Hunt, was killed and his body mutilated, Lieutenant H.H. Breaker Morant, 
a close friend of Hunt, ordered that all Boer prisoners be shot from that 
day on. The BVC rigorously hunted Boers and all prisoners and those 
who surrendered were shot. After a German missionary was shot, General 
Kitchener ordered a full investigation and subsequently Morant, Handcock 
and other offi cers were arrested. Following a dubious general court martial 
proceeding, Morant and Handcock were found guilty and shot by fi ring 
squad in Pretoria goal on 27 February 1902. Thus Handcock became the 
fi rst Australian national executed for war crimes.  With photo of son, Peter 
Handcock, and research. 

    

 

 2069* 
  Australian Numismatic Society,   award medal in 9ct gold 
(53.2gms, 43mm) for distinguished service to numismatics, 
engraved on reverse to 'T.E.Hanley' edge engraved 'No. 1 
1967'.   In case of issue, by Amor Pty Ltd Sydney, uncirculated 
and rare fi rst gold medal award.   

 $700 

 Citation, 'In recognition of long and continuous distinguished service to 
this Society, publication of several original works and the fostering of 
Numismatics in all its spheres.' Award presented on 20 January 1968. (ANS 
Report 1968 issue, pps169, 172).  

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

   2070 
  Royal Prince Alfred Yacht Club,   Centenary 1867-1967, in 
silvered bronze (50mm) by Angus & Coote (C.1967/9 not 
listed in silvered bronze); another, identical obverse to fi rst, 
reverse different, plain except for wreath, inscribed 'Won / 
at the / Centenary Regatta / Pittwater / Easter / 1968' (2).   
The fi rst two in cases of issue, one damaged, extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (3)   

 $100 

   2071 
  King's Cup,   Fiftieth Anniversary Bundaberg Queensland, 
1969, gilded (64mm) by Stokes (C.1969/9); Sporting 
Pictograms of the Sydney 2000 Olympic Games, 28 different 
medals and cards in offi cial folder; athletics silvered medal 
(62mm) on green and gold neck ribbon, fi ve different athletic 
events on obverse, reverse engraved, 'Darren Benson / Giants 
/ Accident / 168 Units / Over 2 Weeks / Olympics / 2000'; 
Sydney 2000 Olympics pins, Shell (5 different on Shell 
cards), Torch Relay NSW by Sunday Telegraph on card, 
International Olympic Day 1999 for Sydney 2000 on card.   
Uncirculated.  (10)   

 $70 
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 2072 
  Captain James Cook Australia Bicentenary,   1970, in 
gold (18ct, 38mm, 52.2 grams) by Stokes for the State 
Savings Bank of Victoria (C.1970/22).   In case of issue, 
uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

   2073 
  Captain Cook Bicentenary,   1970,  gilded (34mm) 
(C.1970/23); Western Australia 150th Anniversary, 1979, 
in copper (43mm), another in cupro nickel, another in gilt 
(C.1979/22a, this type not listed in copper or gilt); Offi cial 
1980 Centenary Exhibition Commemorative Medal, in silver 
(38mm) by Stokes (C.1980/8) cased; another identical in 
bronze; Seasons Greetings Christmas medal, undated, in gilt 
(43mm) by Royal Australian Mint, in card folder.   The silver 
1980 medal cased, all medals uncirculated.  (7)  

 $60 

   2074 
  Cook Bicentenary,   1970, in bronze (51mm) (C.1970/25) by 
Daily Telegraph; Captain Cook Bi-Centenary, Sutherland 
Shire, 1970, in silvered (38mm) (C.1970/33); QEII Silver 
Jubilee Visit medallic fi rst day cover with medal in silver 
(39mm) (C.1977/6); Bicentennial Memento for School 
Students medal in souvenir folder (5); Sands of Gallipoli 
medal (53mm) contains actual sand from beaches of 
Gallipoli; Australian Collection of Postage Stamps (2 pieces 
from set, 1 Commonwealth Arms and two shillings South 
Australia) both in gilt sterling silver; generic sports medal 
(53mm) 'Wimpy Shield / Winners 1975'; Kodak Holey Dollar 
commemorative, 1988, in bronze, on card (4); variety of 
penny items including silver plated forged 1930, gold plated 
1951, Sheldon 'Lucky Penny' satchels (5), Olympic Torch 
Relay folder with 1956 penny (year of Melbourne Olympics), 
others (2); Keren Hayesod, United Israel Appeal Medal in 
bronze (45mm) in purse holder; various other modern medals 
and promotional pieces (28); 1966 silver fi fty cents inside 
brass hexagon; Wrest Point one dollar casino tokens, 1973 
(2).   Fine - uncirculated.  (58)   

 $60 

   2075 
  Captain James Cook,   200th Anniversary, 1970, in gold 
(18 carat, 32 and 44mm) by the Royal Australian Mint for 
Mathey Garrett (C.1970/36, 37) certifi cate 350, gross weight 
2.5 ounces.   In case of issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $2,000 

   2076 
  Captain James Cook,   200th Anniversary, 1970, in 18 carat 
gold (32mm, 23.6g) by the Royal Australian Mint for 
Matthey Garrett (C.1970/36).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $650 

   2077 
  Captain James Cook,   200th Anniversary, 1970, in gold (18ct, 
23.8gm, 32mm) by Matthey Garrett (C.1970/36).   In case of 
issue with certifi cate, nearly FDC.   

 $650 

   2078 
  Captain James Cook,  200th Anniversary,  1770-1970, in 
18ct gold, .75oz, by Matthey Garrett (C.1970/36).   In case 
of issue with certifi cate, uncirculated.    

 $600 

   2079 
  Mint History of Australia,   1970, a bi-centennial 
commemorative collection of facsimile coins from Australia's 
historic past includes twenty fi ve pieces such as holey dollar, 
dump, Spanish cob eight reales, Dutch gulden, Kangaroo 
Offi ce Melbourne half and two ounce gold pieces, Adelaide 
Pound, various English coins and a number of signifi cant 
tradesmen's tokens (11).   In case of issue with booklet and 
certifi cate number 784 of 1,000 issued, uncirculated.   

 $120 

   2080 
  Captain Cook Bicentenary,   by Daily Mirror, 1970, in bronze 
(51mm) (C.1970/25); Sydney Opera House, 1973, in white 
metal (43mm) (C.1973/12), another, uniface and in silver for 
offi cial opening (44mm) impresssed no.203 on reverse, in 
offi cial case; Matthew Flinders, silver medallic fi rst day cover, 
1974 (C.1974/3); Bicentennial Memento Medal for school 
students in folders (2); Australia 200 Years medal collection 
in folder/book; Sydney 2000 Olympics subscribers medal for 
silver series, cased; Sydney 2000 Paralympic Games medallion 
set of three cased with certifi cate; ovaltine in Australia, plastic 
medal for Montreal 1976; other medals (2); pins for Friends 
of Royal Australian Mint, XVII Commonwealth Games, 
Outback windmill RAM, Paralympic Games.   In cases and 
packets of issue, uncirculated.  (16)  

 $60 

    

 

lot 2081
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 2081* 
  American-Australian,   International 6 Metre Challenge, 
undated (1970), in silvered bronze (62mm) by Angus & 
Coote, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to / Vice-Commodore 
A.G.Lee / American / Australian / 6 Metre Challenge / 
Sydney...1970'.   In case of issue, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   2082 
  Sydney Opera House Opened,   1973, in zinc (26mm x 41mm) 
(C.1973/8); The Sydney Opera House, undated, in silver 
(45mm) reverse plain with impressed number 55 (C.T/10) in 
red case inside lid printed in gold 'The / Offi cial Opening / of 
the / Sydney Opera House / Saturday / October 20th 1973'; 
The Offi cial Bicentennial Commemorative Medallion, 1988, 
in bronze (47mm) by Royal Australian Mint (2); Vatican, 
Pope John Paul II, undated, in silver (34mm) (2); U.S.A., 
Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission, 1975, in silver (38mm) in fi rst 
day cover.   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 

   2083 
  Sydney Opera House,   1973, in white metal (43mm) cased 
(C.1973/12); Dick Smith Antarctic Expedition Member, 
undated, silvered (51mm) (2, one with small display stand) 
(C.D/7); Lions International 75 Years of Lionism, 1992, pure 
silver (1oz, 38mm) (4).   Uncirculated.  (7)   

 $100 

   2084 
  Australian Numismatic Society,   Life Member badge in 
enamel and chrome (24mm x 24mm) pin back; another, 
Society Special Service Award in bronze (34mm) (2) one 
engraved on reverse, 'T.E.Hanley / 1974', the other, 'Joy 
Hanley'; Metropolitan Coin Club silver plated medal 
(34mm) engraved on reverse 'T. & J.Hanley / 1965-1990'; 
Silver Jubilee of M.R.Roberts' 1966-1991, in cupro nickel 
(32mm) appreciation medal (2) one engraved on reverse, 
'Tom Hanley', the other, 'Joy Hanley'.   The second two and 
last two in plastic cases of issue, uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom and Joyce Hanley Collection. 

   2085 
  Sydney Cove Medallion,   in buff coloured Jasper (75mm) 
reproduced by Wedgwood in 1975 for Old Sydney Town, 
number 44 of only 500, with certifi cate; another identical but 
in Royal blue and white Jasper, reproduced by Wedgwood 
in 1988 for the Australian Bicentennial, number 356 of only 
500, with certifi cate; another in white but only 38mm and 
set into a blue Jasper round tray (111mm) with white wreath 
around the lip.   In cases of issue, all affected by foxing, all 
pieces with small areas of discolouration.  (3)   

 $150 

   2086 
  The 75th Anniversary of Federation,   1976, proof set of seven 
medals in sterling silver (45mm, 44.7gms each) by Heaton 
(C.1976/17-23).   In timber case of issue, FDC.  (7)   

 $160 

   2087 
  The Australian State Medals,   1976, set of six in sterling 
silver (45mm, 31.4gms) by Stokes.   In timber frame for wall 
hanging and in slipcase, FDC.  (6)   

 $100 

   2088 
  America's Cup Challenge,   1977, in silver (35mm) by the 
Springfi eld Mint, set of two, cased (C.1977/1); America's Cup 
Challenge, 1983, in silver (42mm) by Amor (C.1983/40).   In 
cases of issue, toned, uncirculated.  (5 in 3 cases)   

 $100 

    

 

part

 2089* 
  Paul Simon Memorial Award,   undated, in bronze (66mm) 
by Michael Meszaros (2) the fi rst edge engraved, 'Thomas 
Edward Hanley, N.S.W. 1980', the second with edge 
engraved, 'Joyce Hanley No. 33'.   In boxes of issue, 
uncirculated.  (2) 

 $100 

 The Paul Simon Memorial Award was established in 1977 by Mrs Jessica 
Simon of Ballarat, Victoria, in memory of her late husband. It is awarded 
for outstanding contribution to the Australian numismatic fraternity. Mrs 
Hanley's award No.33 was made in 2006. Up to 2009 only 38 had been 
awarded. 

 Ex Tom and Joyce Hanley Collection.

   2090 
  Northern Yorke Peninsula Coin Club,   South Australia, 
Cornish Festival medallions, 1981-2009, in copper (32mm).   
Uncirculated.  (15)  

 $150 
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   2091 
  America's Cup Won by Australia,   1983, in silver (51mm) 
(C.1983/25) not recorded in silver; W.A. Small Bore Rifl e 
Assocn State Championships prize medal on gilt (48mm) 
with loop suspension; The News, City-Bay fun run, 1976, 
in bronze (51mm); Scotch College, Mitcham, S.A. award 
medal in bronze (51mm).   First medal with beautiful blue 
and gold toning, uncirculated.  (4)  

 $40 
 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

   2092 
  Expo 86,   offi cial Participant Collector Pin Set, sixty six pins 
of world participant countries, in picture frame, marked 
limited edition 864 of 1986. Uncirculated. 

   $130 

     

 2093* 
  First Gold Pour,   Hannans South, 5th January 1987, virtually 
pure gold (7.8gms, 19mm), all details impressed.   Scratch on 
front, otherwise very fi ne and scarce historical piece.   

 $300 

 Hannans South, gold deposit and treatment plant, is in one of the most 
prolifi c gold and nickel producing areas near Kalgoorlie, W.A. 

   2094 
  Bicentennial Commemorative Medallion,   offi cial issue, 1988, 
in bronze (50mm) by Royal Australian Mint (4); Australia 
Day Medal for Achievement in Sport, in bronze (50mm) 
by A.J.Parkes, inscribed, '154th / Australia Day / Regatta / 
26-1-1990' (2); Bicentennial of the First Fleeters, 1987, in 
bronze (50mm); The First Fleet, the Arrivals, 1988, in cupro 
nickel (38mm) by Stokes, in folder with fi rst day cover (3).   
All in cases or folders of issue, uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 

   2095 
  Australian Geographic Society,   Foundation Member, 1988, 
gilt bronze (50mm) by Royal Australian Mint (C.1988/39); 
Expo 86, fi ne silver ingot (1gm), limited edition in folders 
with certifi cates (2); Gold Coast Sesquicentenary, 1992, in 
gilt silver (39mm) by Perth Mint (4); Sydney Olympics 2000 
gold coin series subscriber's medallion, in gilt bronze (37mm) 
by Perth Mint (2); Sydney Opera House Opening, 1973, in 
cupro nickel (C.1973/10); United Permanent Martin Place 
premises opened, 1981, in cupro nickel (25mm) (C.1981/25) 
cased with set of 1981 decimal coins.   In cases of issue, the 
last case cracked, uncirculated.  (11)  

 $70 

   2096 
  Royal Sydney Anniversary Regatta,   141st, 1977, in bronze 
(51mmm) cased, 153rd, 1989, in nickel plated bronze 
(51mm) cased; Australia Day Regatta, undated, in antiqued 
bronze (50mm) cased (5), one inscribed, 'Management / 
Committee / 167th Australia Day / Regatta / 26-01-2003', 
two inscribed, '167th / Australia Day / Regatta / 26-01-
2003', one inscribed, '168th Regatta / 26-1-2004', one 
with different reverse with raised naming tablet, unnamed.   
Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 

   2097 
  City of Sydney,   Sesquicentenary Celebrations, 1992, in 
bronze (58mm) (2) one inscribed, 'Geoff Lee AM. OAM / 
Australia Day / Regatta', the other inscribed, 'Mr Geoff Lee / 
in Appreciation / Australia Day Regatta / 1992'; Department 
of Technical Education of New South Wales Operative 
Painters & Decorators Union, Profi ciency Award, undated, 
in bronze (45mm) by Angus & Coote, unnamed.   The fi rst 
two in cases of issue, uncirculated.  (3)   

 $90 
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  2098* 
  Lockwood Medal,   of Tasmanian Numismatic Society, 
undated, in bronze (50mm) uniface, reverse engraved, 
'Lockwood Medal / T.E.Hanley / For Outstanding / Service 
To / Numismatics / 1996', in case, lid broken loose; The 
Australian Numismatic Society medals, Numismatic 
Symposium '79 (1979) reverse engraved, 'T.Hanley' in 
case by Amor Sydney; Third Numismatic Symposium '80 
(1980) reverse engraved 'T.Hanley' in case by Amor Sydney; 
Fifth Numismatic Symposium '82 (1982) reverse maker's 
name, Amor Sydney, engraved, 'T.Hanley'. In plastic case, 
uncirculated.   (4)  

   $100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   2099 
  Australian Endangered Species,   set of six medals by Royal 
Australian Mint in Westpac folder (2 sets); Elizabeth II 
Millennium Visit to Australia, 2000, in silver (38mm) (2) 
cased; Merry Christmas 1988 medal; medalettes 1915-1988 
(14); metal tag for Carpenter & Tildesley; Decimal Currency 
30th Anniversary pack, one penny/one cent; Edward VII 
Nelson Centenary B.F.S.S. medalette; horse racing club 
enamelled badges, Victoria Amateur Turf Club 1957-1958, 
1958-1959; VRC, 1958-1959, 1961-1962, 1962-1963, 
1964-1965; Moonee Valley Racing Club, 1959, 1962, 1963, 
1965, 1966; Centenary of Federation/Royal Australian Mint, 
2001, lapel badge (3); Children's Hospital Carlton admission 
ticket.   Fine - uncirculated.  (37)  

 $70 

   2100 
  Numismatic Society of South Australia Inc - N.A.A.,  
 International Coin Fair Adelaide, 1992, in silver, copper gilt, 
copper.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

   2101 
  Perth Mint Calendar Medal,   1992, fi ve ounces of pure silver 
(62mm) edge impressed no.0337, with plastic stand.   In box 
of issue, a few tarnish spots otherwise uncirculated.   

 $80 

   2102 
  Australian Species,   set of six in cupro nickel (26mm) in 
Westpac folder; Australia 200 Years, set of twenty in cupro 
nickel (26mm) in booklet folder; Olympic Gold, the offi cial 
Australian Olympic medal collection, 1992, set of sixteen in 
gilt (26mm) in booklet folder (2); Olympic Gold Medallist 
Collection, set of twenty in cupro nickel, gilt and enamel 
(26mm) in offi cial folder by The Daily Telegraph. In folders 
of issue, uncirculated. (5)  

   $50 

   2103 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   60th anniversary of the opening 
1932 - 1992, offi cal medal in silver plate (31mm), in sleeves 
(carded)(8) with postcards (16).   Uncirculated.  (24)  

 $50 

   2104 
  WWII 50th Anniversary,   set of six pure silver (50gms), 
undated (1995) by Perth Mint for Australian War Memorial.   
In plastic display frames each with over nine and half ounces 
of pure silver, with consecutive certifi cate numbers 330 and 
331, uncirculated.  (2 sets)  

 $330 

   2105 
  Australian Birds Series,   undated, proof set of fi ve in pure 
silver, each one ounce, with enamel obverse (40.6mm) by 
Perth Mint; Australian Silver Koala, 1997, in proof pure 
silver one ounce (2); Christmas Pudding Tokens, seven pieces 
in sterling silver (15mm) by Royal Australian Mint on card 
with pudding recipe and other relevant information.   First 
set in offi cial case with certifi cate, Koalas in cards of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (4 packaged items)  

 $100 

   2106 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics,   complete commemorative pin set, 
1997 comprises ninety fi ve pins in picture frame.   Marked 
set number 266 of 500, uncirculated.    

 $200 

   2107 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics,   complete commemorative pin set, 
1998 comprises one hundred and thirty eight pins in picture 
frame.   Marked set number 109 of 750, uncirculated.    

 $200 

   2108 
  Perth Mint medals,   Emirates Australian Cricket Team, 
World Cup 1999, in silver (30mm); Perth Mint Centenary 
Medallion 1999, in silver (1oz, 40.6mm) (3, with consecutive 
certificate numbers); Perth Mint Exhibition Centenary 
Medallion, 1999, named to special guest Peter Maraun with 
certifi cate; Ford and Bayley coloured medal in silver (1oz, 
40.6mm) (2, with consecutive certifi cate numbers).   In cases 
of issue, uncirculated.  (7)   

 $120 

   2109 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics,   offi cial medal in silver (50mm) 
(67.6gms), obverse, Sydney 2000 Games logo, reverse, 
'The Games Of The / XXVII / Olympiad' with Olympic 
rings below, frosted surface with polished design.   In plastic 
holder, uncirculated.    

 $100 

   2110 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics,   coin program subscriber medallion, 
gold series (1), silver series (1), mascot medallion and bronze 
sports coin collection in limited edition album, all coins 
missing but includes twenty eight mascot medallions plus 
bronze series subscriber medallion; another album with all 
coins and medallions but with some pages missing; Royal 
Australian Mint Coin Collector, medal in bronze (39mm); 
Holey Dollar & Dump 175th Anniversary, 1988 in cupro 
nickel (32mm); Melbourne Cup, 1988 in cupro nickel 
(32mm).   In cases and packets of issue, uncirculated.  (34 
medals, 2 albums)  

 $70 

     2111 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics,   pins (30) includes six logo types 
and twelve mascot types and of these three are of style with 
opening egg to reveal mascot; Sydney 2000 Paralympic, 
mascot pin of opening egg type.   All with original cards or 
boxes with RRP on back, (total RRP $458-45). Uncirculated.  
(31)  

 $100 
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   2112 
  Australian Olympic Heroes,   collection of twelve medallions 
in aluminium bronze and colour in offi cial Olympic folder; 
Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Program Silver Coin Series, 
subscriber's medal (2); Sydney 2000 Olympic Games, 
mascots' medallions (Olly, Syd and Millie) in aluminium 
bronze and colour (8); Australian Species set of six featuring 
endangered Australian species in offi cial Westpac and WWF 
information folder, by Royal Australian Mint.   In cases, 
folders and packets of issue, uncirculated.  (10 individual 
& 2 sets)  

 $100 

   2113 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics,   Games Emblem Medallion Set 1896-
2000, twenty four pins, by Perth Mint.   In timber picture 
frame with certifi cate, uncirculated.   

 $150 

   2114 
  Gallipoli,   90th Anniversary 1915-2005, The Australian 
Spirit Sands of Gallipoli set of six medallions in brass alloy 
gold and silver plated, with replica 1904 Rising Sun hat 
badge and vial containing sand from the beaches of Gallipoli 
Peninsular.   Housed in wooden frame with certifi cate number 
2334, FDC.    

 $200 

   2115 
  Sands of Gallipoli collections,   2006, each with individual 
proof quality medallion housed in rotating wooden stand 
together with enamelled 'Gallipoli 1915' header medallion 
and a vial of Gallipoli sand (6 collections) all with 
certifi cates numbered as follows, Infantry (1296), Medical 
(946), Mounted (1296), Artillery (1296), They Also Served 
(946), Navy (946); set of six collection featuring above six 
medallions plus one header medallion all housed in large 
rotating wooden stand, this set certifi cate number is 1296.   
In boxes of issue, FDC.  (7 boxed sets)  

 $330 

   2116 
  Australian Vietnam Forces,   National Memorial, in bronze 
(70mm) by Royal Australian Mint; ANZAC day, 2006, 
Australian War Memorial, in gilt bronze (29mm); 50th 
Anniversary of Operation Dynamo, Dunkirk 1940-1990, in 
bronze (38mm); 50th Anniversary of Operation Overlord, 
Normandy, 1944-1994, in aluminium bronze (38mm).   In 
cases of issue, the fi rst with offi cial certifi cate, uncirculated.  
(4)   

 $60 

     

 2117* 
  ENI Award,   gold medal of 22 carat, (330 grams, diameter 
80mm), hallmarked, in presentation case to Martin Green, 
the medal by A.Santoro, struck by the Italian Zecca di Stato 
(State Mint), with certifi cate of medal from Rome, 2009, obv. 
scientist looking through microscope, design of leaves and 
circular arrows, rev. inscription in four lines within the fi eld 
'Eni Award 2009/ Renewable and / Non-conventional Energy 
Prize/ Martin Green'.   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $10,000 

 Presented to Prof. Martin A. Green, Scientia professor (ARC Photovoltaics 
Centre of Excellence, School of Photovoltaic and Renewable Energy 
Engineering) at the University of New South Wales (UNSW). See the following 
lot for biographical details.
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The aim of the ENI award is to encourage a better use of energy sources, 
promote environmental research and valorise new generations of researchers.   
The award is made annually by the major Italian integrated energy 
company, Eni S.p.A., demonstrating the company's commitment to scientifi c 
research and to issues of sustainability characterised by the complexity and 
completeness of the approach to the issue of sustainable energy.  The Award 
has a consolidated and prestigious network of researchers in the fi eld of 
energy and the environment and has been awarded to three Nobel prize-
winners. More than 800 researchers from around the world have submitted 
their research projects, to which should be added the numerous personalities 
who have guaranteed or been a part of the various evaluation commissions.  
The Award's Scientifi c Committee - which has the role of evaluating the 
candidates and assigning the prizes, is of the highest level and comprises 
researchers and scientists from some of the world's most advanced research 
institutes, and includes the Nobel prize-winner Sir Harold Kroto. Each of 
the winners declared by the Committee will receive a prize of a gold medal 
specially minted by the Italian Zecca di Stato (State Mint) with prize money 
totalling Euros 725,000 (seven hundred and twenty-fi ve thousand euros). 

    

 

 2118* 
  Zayed Future Energy Prize,   gold medal of 22 carat, (230 
grams, diameter 65mm), cased with presentation certifi cate 
to Martin Andrew Green, obv.'Zayed Future Energy Prize' 
around and again in centre of fi eld dated 2009; rev. in Arabic 
text and date 2009 with portrait of Sheikh Zayed Bin Sultan, 
Founding Father of the UAE Federation, the presentation 
certifi cate states 'Certifi cate of Appreciation The Zayed 
Future Energy Prize Jury hereby names Martin Andrew 
Green. The fi nalist for the First Annual Zayed Future Energy 
Prize. In honour of innovation and commitment in alternative 
energy. On the nineteenth day of January in the year two 
thousand nine in the Abu Dhabi United Arab Emirates, 
Director General Dr. Sultan A.Al Jaher.  ' Uncirculated and 
unique.   

 $7,000 

 Presented to Prof. Martin A. Green, (born 1948) who is Scientia professor 
(ARC Photovoltaics Centre of Excellence, School of Photovoltaic and 
Renewable Energy Engineering) at the University of New South Wales 
(UNSW) who works intensively with the development of the use of solar 
energy. He was born in Brisbane and was educated at the selective Brisbane 
State High School, graduated from University of Queensland and completed 
his PhD on a Commonwealth Scholarship at McMaster University in Canada, 
where he specialised in solar energy. In 1974, at the University of New South 
Wales, he initiated the Solar Photovoltaics Group which soon worked on the 
development of silicon solar cells. The group had their success in the early 
80s through producing a 20% effi cient silicon cell, which now has been 
improved to 25%.  He has published several books on solar cells both for 
popular science and deep research, and has been recognized with different 
awards including the above. He also serves on the Board of the Sydney-based 
Pacifi c Solar Pty Ltd. (now known as CSG Solar), as Research Director  The 
Zayed Future Energy Prize was created in honour of the legacy of the late 
Founding Father and President of the United Arab Emirates, His Highness 
Sheikh Zayed bin Sultan Al Nahyan. The prize aims to inspire the next 
generation of global energy innovators to create solutions for the future. 
The Prize is awarded annually to individuals, companies or organisations 
that have made signifi cant contributions in the global response to the future 
of energy, climate change and sustainable global energy resources. The prize 
includes $1.5 million prize money, a certifi cate and a gold medal. 

   2119 
  A group of medalets,   badges and coins, including Federation 
(C.1901/20); ANZAC (C.1916/2, 1918/2); Victory 
(C.1919/2); Melbourne Centenary (C.1934-5/1); Myer, 
twenty fi ve year badge in 9ct gold (1.7gm); ACF badge, 
1918 by Stokes; VPF for God, King and Country, badge 
by A.C.Bowman, c1918; Herald League badge; National 
Safety Council, driving award in silver and enamel; inscribed 
L.Malcolm; also coins, Australia, crown, 1937, assorted 
fl orins (9), shillings (4), fi fty cents, 1966 (5); Great Britain, 
farthings (5), halfcrown, 1920.   Poor - very fi ne.  (46)  

 $130 

   2120 
  Commemorative medalets,   (1877-1948), including Carlisle 
1877/1, 1901/37, 1902/1, 1911/19, 1911/22, 1916/9 (St. 
Johns Church, Newtown Tasmania), 1916/11, 1934-35/1, 
1937/15, 1948/2, C/5.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 

   2121 
  Commemorative medalets,   (1878-1899) including Carlisle 
1878/3. 1880-81/9, 1886/2, 1897/1 (Anthony Hordens & 
Sons), 1897/71, 1897/88, 1899/5, H6.   Good - extremely 
fi ne.  (8)  

 $130 

   2122 
  Commemorative medalets,   (1897-1972), including Cairns 
1926, Gundagai 1937, Rotary, Sydney Convention 1971 (4) 
4th Cacci Conference Perth 1972 and Sydney Coal Lumpers 
Union (stamped 30)(Smith 611).   Fair - uncirculated.  (30)   

 $70 

   2123 
  Commemorative medalets,   (1911-1963) includes Carlisle 
1911/22, 1937/10, 1937/11, 1937/15, 1939/3, 1948/2, 
1953/4, 1953/10, 1953/21, 1956/7, 1963/8.   Very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated).  (11)  

 $130 

   2124 
  Commemorative medalets,   (1911-1988) including 1911/22, 
1915/5 (Gallipoli extremely fi ne - uncirculated), 1919/2, 
Bank La Plaza, Katoomba 1927, 1953/4, 1953/10, 1953/28, 
1954/5, 1960/5 (copper exhibition), 1963/8, 1963/2, 1964/8, 
1970/54, 1975/3.   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (18)  

 $160 
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   2125 
  Commemorative medalets,   (1919-1985) including Carlisle 
1919/2, 1970/23, 1970/54, 1974/18, 1975/3, 1976/13, 
1978/1, 1980/12, 1984/43, 1984/45, M/1 (silver).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (14)  

 $120 

   2126 
  Commemorative medalets,   (1937-1986) including Carlisle 
1937/15, 1945/7, 1945/9, 1953/9, 1953/10, 1953/11, 
1953/18, 1954/2, 1954/10, 1954/12, 1963/8, 1964/8, 
1970/35, 1970/54, 1970/61, 1975/3, 1977/5, 1980/12, 
1986/67.   Fine - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $100 

   2127 
  Commemorative medalets, (1970-1986) includes 1970/23;  
 the following are all commemorative Victoria's 150th 
anniversary 1985/38 (2), 1985/43 (2), 1988/51, 1985/53, 
1985/54, 1985/58, 1985/65, 1985/72, 1985/78, 1985/80, 
another with Victoria 150 and wreath reverse (gilt) 1986/26, 
1986/67.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (16)  

 $150 

   2128 
  Australian Numismatic Society,   a variety of medals, 
commemorative and convention medals, some with inset 
centrepieces.   Uncirculated.  (25)   

 $70 

   2129 
  Medalets,   medals, checks and tokens, mostly modern or 
recent issues.   Fine - uncirculated.  (approx 250)   

 $70 

   2130 
  Assorted medals,   a large accumulation, some items include, 
75th Anniversary of Sydney Harbour Bridge, 2007, three 
enamel and gilt medals in wooden holder and another being 
a variety of one of the medals; Perth Mint Medallion, gold 
plated in timber holder in box; Sydney Sequicentenary, 
2005 Special Collectors Set of three, number 40 of only 50 
issued, in perspex frame; David Jones gift token medal in 
gilt, redeemable for one hundred dollars, in David Jones 
plush case; Admella Commission replica medal, cased (case 
damaged) with leafl et; various Metropolitan Coin Club 
commemorative medals in bronze; replica holey dollars (2); 
Sydney Harbour Bridge, Cains Souvenir painted tin badge; 
a large selection of other commemorative issues; also French 
country road maps (2) and a Commonwealth of Australia 
Ration Book for June 1943 and two sheets of 1945 meat 
ration coupons.   Fine - uncirculated.  (82)  

 $150 

   2131 
  Australian Agricultural Societies Members Badges,   includes 
Royal Agricultural Society of NSW guest, Lady Members 
Gentlemans Badge, Honorary Vet Surgeon, Judge; Royal 
Agricultural Society of Victoria (2); National Agricultural 
and Horticultural Association; The Australian Jersey Herd 
Society N.S.W. Branch (2); The Womens Agricultural Bureau 
of South Australia; N.R. Agricultural and Horticultural 
Association; Agricultural College Vudal (P.N.G); Junior 
Farmers Club NSW.   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(13)  

 $150 

   2132 
  The Australaian Collection,   gold plated sterling silver 
replicas of historic Australian postage stamps, by Hallmark 
Diemasters & Engravers for ANZ Bank, Melbourne, 
part collection of seventeen pieces.   In packets of issue, 
unciculated.  (17)   

 $120 

   2133 
  Australian historic coins,   a facsimile collection, 1970 issue 
for Australia's bicentennial of discovery by Captain Cook, 
includes Spanish cob eight reales, Dutch gulden, holey dollar 
and dump, Kangaroo Offi ce Melbourne half and two ounce 
gold pieces, Adelaide pound and seven signifi cant tradesmen's 
tokens. Cased with booklet notes prepared by G.C.  Heyde, 
case creased at opening edge, uncirculated.  (15)  

 $90 

   2134 
  Australian Numismatic Society medals,   in copper, white 
metal and bronze, issues for various events, seven inset with 
various coin types or designs, a few inset pieces separate, an 
ANS Queensland Branch Annual Dinner bi-metallic specimen 
counterstamped and a uniface brockage of an ANS 1913 
halfpenny reverse.   Uncirculated.  (16)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

   2135 
  Australian tourism charms,   almost all enamelled and relating 
to Snowy Mountains, Queensland towns and New South 
Wales towns.   Extremely fi ne.  (63)   

 $50 

   2136 
  Coloured Bird Medallion Series,   set of fi ve pure silver one 
ounce coloured medallions, undated, by Perth Mint, each 
obverse features one of fi ve different Australian birds in full 
colour, reverse, the logo of the Perth Mint, uncoloured.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, total weight of ten ounces of 
pure silver, FDC.  (2 sets)  

 $180 

   2137 
  Coloured Bird Medallion Series,   set of fi ve pure silver one 
ounce coloured medallions, undated, by Perth Mint, each 
obverse features one of fi ve different Australian birds in full 
colour, reverse, the logo of the Perth Mint, uncoloured.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, total weight of ten ounces of 
pure silver, FDC.  (2 sets)  

 $180 

   2138 
  Coloured Bird Medallion Series,   set of fi ve pure silver one 
ounce coloured medallions, undated, by Perth Mint, each 
obverse features one of fi ve different Australian birds in full 
colour, reverse, the logo of the Perth Mint, uncoloured.   In 
case of issue with certifi cate, total weight of fi ve ounces of 
pure silver, FDC.   

 $90 

   2139 
  Enamel badges,   and tinnies, mostly Australian, also includes 
keyrings, one for 1954 Royal Visit, as well a membership 
badge for Melbourne Cricket Club 1912-13 and a souvenir 
gilt metal and enamel badge for Royal Visit, 1927, another 
for Fort Street School centenary celebrations, 1949, some 
multiplication.   Fine - uncirculated.  (50)  

 $100 
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   2140 
  Enamel badges,   includes AIF Nearest Female Relatives 
badge, number 36883 impressed on reverse; Ex-Naval Mens 
Association badge, impressed number 1244; Ex-Naval Mens 
Ladies Auxiliary badge, impressed number 14; Country 
Womens Association Victoria badge; RSL badge (3 fi gure 
type) impressed number V79079; All For Australia League 
badge; Friendship Club 3SR badge; Independent Order 
of Rechabites of N.S.Wales badge; Back to BOHO 1924, 
kangaroo on boomerang, by Stokes, pin missing; tinnies (4); 
Melbourne train ticket stubs, 1956 (4) buttons and other 
odds and ends.   Poor - very fi ne.  (lot)  

 $60 

   2141 
  Group of badges,   mostly war related, including Comforts 
Fund; War chest; Libery loan; Red Cross; Lord Mayor's 
Patriotic Fund; Ex Service-mens Association; Sailors & 
Soldiers Association of Victoria-Fathers; civil construction 
corps; R.A.A.F cap badge; C.E.G.S; ADFC bottle token.   Very 
good - uncirculated.  (33)  

 $160 

   2142 
  Group  of badges,   wide selection both enamel and 'tinnie', 
includes radio, university, oddfellows, missionary golf, 
military related, religious, political.   Poor - uncirculated.  
(30)  

 $100 

    

part

 2143* 
  Group of metal badges,   including Masonite Corporation 
(Aust) Pty Ltd, Eildon Victoria large (45 mm) enamel visitor 
badge by Stokes for the opening of the fi rm?; Ambulance 
Service (of) Victoria large (47 mm) metal badge; P.M.G 
mail branch, Melbourne, brass workers? badge; shilling 
and sixpence oval brass reward check; Lions Australian 
National Convention Attendee badge 18/20 May 1960.   
Includes several scarce items, mostly very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $120 

    

part

 2144* 
  Group of metal badges,   including, NSW St. Leger 
Bookmakers' Association, large (46 mm) members enamel 
badge by G.A. Miller and Sons; 'Subiaco Band, West 
Australia music badge; another 'Campsie'; Sunday Times 
Perth to York Veteran Car Rally badge by Sheridan, Perth; 
Pembroke Gardens Bowling Club Badge with 'Golden Jubilee 
1923-1973' Bar; gilt masonic medal with attached ribbon 
and bar; a group of 'Tin Hat Day' appeal badges, includes 
several early types.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $150 

   2145 
  Group of sporting medals and badges,   including trotting, 
turf, greyhounds, lacrosse, athletics, fi gure skating, gliding, 
basketball, table tennis.   Fine - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $100 

   2146 
  Labour Historical Graves Committee,   James Galloway, Eight 
Hour Pioneers medallion (2) in silver, copper (48mm), both 
numbered '049', with certifi cates signed by E.G.Whitlam.   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   2147 
  Landmarks of Australia,   set of fi ve pure silver two ounces, 
undated (50mm) by Perth Mint, features Sydney Harbour, 
Perth City, Gold Coast Surf, Great Barrier Reef and Uluru.   
In plastic display frame, approximately ten ounces of pure 
silver, with certifi cate, uncirculated.   

 $170 

   2148 
  Landmarks of Australia,   set of fi ve pure silver two ounces, 
undated (50mm) by Perth Mint, features Sydney Harbour, 
Perth City, Gold Coast Surf, Great Barrier Reef and Uluru.   
In plastic display frame, approximately ten ounces of pure 
silver, with certifi cate, uncirculated.   

 $170 

     

 2149* 
  N.S.W.   Government Ambulance, silver medal (30 x 30mm), 
reverse inscribed with recipient's name.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $150 
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part

 2150* 
  NSW Tramways,   cap badges, driver, conductor (2); 
Department of Road Transport cap badges, large size, light 
blue; another dark blue; another driver; smaller size, voided, 
Dept of Road Transport-Omnibus Services 'silver' fi nish 
centre; another 'copper' fi nish; Dept of Road Transport and 
Tramways, starter, voided; PTC of NSW; another Station 
Assistant.   Includes a number of early and rare types, a nice 
group, fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $500 

    

 2151* 
  Peace Offi cer badge (KC),   Commonwealth of Australia, 
in silvered bronze and enamel (52mm x 44mm) by Stokes, 
reverse with impressed number 2488.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 

   2152 
  The Australian Collection,   gold plated sterling silver State 
and Commonwealth stamps, twenty fi ve individual pieces.   
Stored in a fi tted leather presentation case with certifi cate, 
case lock key missing, foxing on protective cover, a few 
stamps with hairlines, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $280 

   2153 
  Transport badges and tokens,   includes railways, shipping, 
ferries, trams and buses, also a selection of aviation and aero 
club badges (6) plus Dept. of Road Transport and Tramways 
cap badges (2).   Poor - extremely fi ne, several badges rare.    

 $280 

   2154 
  United Ancient Order of Druids,   Past Arch collar in maroon 
velvet with gilt edgeing, badge of the order and jewel affi xed 
as well as letters, 'P A', maker's name tag, 'David Jones 
Limited / Regalia Makers / Sydney N.S.W.'.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

     

 2155* 
  Victorian Railways,   Loco Branch, number 4187, identifi cation 
check in bronze (38mm) by Roeszler : Melb, pierced hole at 
top for fi tting, reverse plain.   Verdigris and toning, otherwise 
very fi ne and scarce.    

 $100 

   PAPUA  NEW  GUINEA 

     

 2156* 
  German New Guinea,   fi ve mark, 1894A.   Lightly toned, 
uneven on obverse, extremely fi ne or better.    

 $1,750 

     

 2157* 
  German New Guinea,   two mark, 1894A.   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $250 
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 2158* 
  German New Guinea,   two mark, 1894A.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $200 

   2159 
  German New Guinea,   one mark, 1894A.   Toned, good fi ne; 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

     

 2160* 
  German New Guinea,   one mark, 1894A.   Toned, good very 
fi ne.   

 $150 

   2161 
  German New Guinea,   half mark, 1894A.   Good fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 2162* 
  German New Guinea,   half mark, 1894A.   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 2163* 
  German New Guinea,   ten pfennig, 1894A.   Even brown, 
good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 This and fi ve of the previous six lots ex the estate of S.G. McFarlane (1885-
1970) former Secretary to the Treasury, 1938-1948. 

     

 2164* 
  German New Guinea,    one pfennig, 1894A.   Red 
uncirculated.    

 $400 

    

 

  2165* 
  Territory of New Guinea,   specimen penny and halfpenny, 
1929, in cupro nickel.   Nearly FDC and rare.  (2)  

 $2,000 

 Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1979.  

   2166 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1975 
(KM.9).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   2167 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1975 
(KM.9).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $300 

   2168 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1975 
(KM.9).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   2169 
  Papua New Guinea,   mint gold one hundred kina, 1975 
(KM.9).   In sealed cards of issue, uncirculated.  (2)   

 $560 

   2170 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1975 
(KM.9).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   2171 
  Papua New Guinea,   mint gold one hundred kina, 
1975 (KM.9).   In card of issue (written on in pen), coin 
uncirculated.    

 $300 

   2172 
  Papua New Guinea,   mint gold one hundred kina, 1975 
(KM.9).   In card holders, FDC.  (2)  

 $600 

   2173 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1976 
(KM.10).   In folders of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)   

 $600 

   2174 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1976 
(KM.10).   In folder of issue, foxing affected, coin FDC.    

 $300 

   2175 
  Papua New Guinea,   mint gold one hundred kina, 1976 
FM(U)(KM.10).   Uncirculated.    

 $250 
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   2176 
  Papua New Guinea,   Perth Mint, proof gold one hundred 
kina, 1990 (KM.29). In case of issue with certificate 
specifying 9.57gms of .  9999 fi ne gold, FDC.    

 $320 

   2177 
  Papua New Guinea,   Perth Mint, proof gold one hundred 
kina, 1990 (KM.29).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   2178 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1991 
(KM.35).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

     

 2179* 
  Territory of New Guinea,   Luluai's TNG. Disc, pre WWII 
issue, in bronze (32mm) (Mira.p.198-9).   Extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

     

 2180* 
  Territory of New Guinea,   Tul-Tul badge of offi ce in copper 
(42mm), issued by the Australian Administration to native 
minor chiefs, by Amor Sydney (Mira.T.2b); Luluai badge in 
copper (55mm x 42mm) (Mira.L.1b).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

    

 2181* 
  Kina shell necklace,   with impregnated red pigment, worn as 
a decoration and display of wealth.   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

   2182 
  Sepik River District,   native child's spinning top (44mm), 
carved timber with fl at top impregnated with red pigment.   
Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.  

   NEW  ZEALAND 

     

 2183* 
  George V,   Waitangi crown, 1935.   Obverse and reverse 
hairlines from cleaning, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $1,200 

   2184 
  George V,   halfcrowns, 1933, 1934, 1935.   Good extremely 
fi ne; good extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne, all heavily toned.  
(3)   

 $150 

   2185 
  George V,   halfcrowns, 1934 (2), George VI, halfcrown, 1945.   
Toned, good extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

   2186 
  George VI,   halfcrowns, 1937, 1940 Centennial, 1941, 
1942.   All heavily toned with underlying mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated.  (4)   

 $150 
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   2187 
  George VI,   halfcrowns, 1943, 1944, 1945, 1946.   All 
with heavy toning and underlying mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated, the second rare.  (4)   

 $250 

     

 2188* 
  George VI,   halfcrown, 1944.   Lightly toned, underlying mint 
bloom, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.    

 $350 

   2189 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   halfcrowns, 1947, 1948, 1949, 
1950, 1951, 1953, 1961, 1962, 1963.   Some heavily toned, 
extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (9)  

 $60 

   2190 
  George V,   fl orin, 1933.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   2191 
  George V,   fl orins, 1933, 1934, 1935.   Very fi ne; nearly 
extremely fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne, all toned.  (3)   

 $70 

     

 2192* 
  George V,   fl orin, 1936.   Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated 
and rare in this condition.   

 $1,500 

     

 2193 
  George V,   fl orin, 1936.   Lightly toned with underlying mint 
bloom, good extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $500 

   2194 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1937.   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

   2195 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1937, 1940, 1942, 1943, 1944, 1945, 
1946.   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne, the last four heavily 
toned.  (7)   

 $130 

   2196 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1937, 1946.   Toned, nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $120 

   2197 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1941.   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 2198* 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1941.   Very light tone, frosty mint bloom, 
uncirculated.    

 $100 

   2199 
  George VI,   fl orins, 1945 and 1946.   Nearly uncirculated.  
(2)   

 $250 

   2200 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1951.   Uncirculated.   

 $50 

   2201 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   fl orins, 1947, 1948, 1949, 1950, 
1951, 1953, 1961, 1962, 1963.   Most with heavy toning, 
extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (9)   

 $50 

     

 2202* 
  George V,   shilling, 1935.   Toned, nearly uncirculated and 
scarce.    

 $120 

   2203 
  George V,   shilling, 1935.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

   2204 
  George V - George VI,   shillings, 1933, 1934, 1937, 1941, 
1943, 1944, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1948, 1950, 1951, 1952. 
Mostly toned, some with frosty underlying mint bloom.   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (13)   

 $300 

   2205 
  George VI,   shilling, 1937.   Uncirculated.   

 $70 
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 2206* 
  George VI,   shilling, 1940.   Very light tone, uncirculated and 
rare.    

 $250 

   2207 
  George VI,   shilling, 1940.   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 2208* 
  George VI,   shilling, 1942.   Lightly toned, underlying frosty 
mint bloom, nearly uncirculated, a key date.   

 $200 

   2209 
  Elizabeth II,   shillings, 1953, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 
1960, 1962 (2), 1963.   Mostly toned, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (10)   

 $70 

   2210 
  George V,   sixpence, 1933. George VI, sixpences, 1943 and 
1948.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

   2211 
  George V,   sixpences, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1936.   Toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (4)   

 $60 

   2212 
  George VI,   sixpences, 1937, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1943, 
1944, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1948, 1950, 1951, 1952.   Mostly 
toned, some spoty, very fi ne - uncirculated, some scarce.  
(14)   

 $200 

   2213 
  George VI,   sixpences, 1937 and 1943.   Choice uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $100 

   2214 
  Elizabeth II,   sixpences, date set 1953 to 1963.   Some with 
light toning, otherwise nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(11)  

 $60 

   2215 
  George V,   threepences, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1936.   Toned, 
nearly very fi ne - extremely fi ne, the 1935 (nVF) being the 
key date.  (4)  

 $120 

   2216 
  George V,   threepence, 1935.   Good/very good.   

 $50 

   2217 
  George VI,   threepences, 1937, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942, 
1943, 1944, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1948, 1950, 1951, 1952.   
Mostly toned, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated, some 
scarce.  (14)  

 $200 

   2218 
  Elizabeth II,   threepences, date set 1953 to 1963.   Some with 
light toning, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $50 

   2219 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   threepence set, 1933-1965, missing 
1935 but includes 1942 'one dot' and 1956 'strapless'; 
threepence and sixpence set, 1933-1965, missing 1935 
threepence but includes extra 1933 and 1952 threepence and 
1943 and 1959 sixpence.   In Whitman and Dansco press-in 
albums, fi ne - uncirculated.  (106)  

 $100 

   2220 
  George VI,   pennies, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1943, 1944, 1945, 
1946, 1947, 1949, 1950, 1951, 1952.   Mostly full mint 
red with patchy toning, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(12)   

 $150 

   2221 
  Elizabeth II,   pennies, 1953, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 
1960, 1961, 1962, 1963.   Patchy toning to most, otherwise 
full mint red, uncirculated.  (9)   

 $70 

     

 2222* 
  Elizabeth II,   penny, 1954.   Full mint red, uncirculated, the 
key date.    

 $100 

   2223 
  Elizabeth II,   penny, 1956, strapless variety.   Brown, good 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

 In a slab by PCGS as XF45. 

   2224 
  George VI,   halfpennies, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1944, 1945, 
1946, 1947, 1949, 1950, 1951, 1952.   Most with patchy 
toning, otherwise almost full mint red, nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (11)   

 $120 
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   2225 
  George VI,   halfpenny, 1942, also George V - George VI, 
fl orins 1933, 1934, 1943 and shilling 1942.   Fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $120 

 The fi rst in a slab by PCGS as MS63RB. 

   2226 
  Elizabeth II,   halfpennies, 1953, 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 
1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963.   Tone spotting on most, 
full mint red, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (11)   

 $80 

   2227 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   type set in Dansco press-in album, 
also a token (A.326).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (35)  

 $100 

   2228 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1933 - 1965, collection in blue plastic 
album, slightly better than average, missing 1935 crown, 
includes extras.   The 1935 threepence fi ne/good fi ne, others 
very good - uncirculated.  (217)   

 $300 

   2229 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   halfpenny - halfcrown, partial sets, 
includes 1940 halfpenny with some mint red, some other 
later dates with full mint red; mint set, 1965 select coins.   
Poor - uncirculated.  (143)  

 $60 

   2230 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   threepences (237); sixpences (67); 
shillings (16); fl orins (82); halfcrowns (62), 1947-1965, 
assorted dates; also Great Britain, fl orins (98) 1947-1951.   
Good - very fi ne.  (562)  

 $100 

   2231 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, proof gold one hundred 
and fi fty dollars, 1990 Kiwi (KM.77).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, FDC.   

 $500 

   2232 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, proof gold one hundred 
and fi fty dollars, 1990 Kiwi (KM.77).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, FDC.   

 $500 

     

 2233* 
  Elizabeth II,   proof bi-metal fi fty cents, 1994 (22ct gold inner 
ring, 9ct white gold outer ring) H.M.S.Endeavour (KM.90b).   
In case of issue with certifi cate number 373 of only 500 
issued, FDC and scarce.    

 $600 

     

part

 2234* 
  Elizabeth II,   proof pure gold half ounce ten dollars, 1996 
General Grant; semi-proof aluminium bronze ten dollars, 
1996 General Grant.   In case and packet of issue, the fi rst 
in the form of a timber sea chest, the fi rst with certifi cate 
number 100 of only 650 on issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $600 

   2235 
  Elizabeth II,   fi ve cents, 2004, mint bag of one hundred dollars 
(2,000 coins) including mint operator label.   Uncirculated 
and scarce.   

 $2,000 

 The last fi ve cents issued for circulation. Only 48,000 coins issued.  

   2236 
  Edward VIII,   unoffi cial pattern crown struck by Pinches 
for G.Hearn, 1936 (2, one silver, one cupro-nickel-zinc 
(Bruce M3a, 3b); George VI, silver Centennial halfcrowns, 
1940 (3); Elizabeth II, proof silver dollar, 1981 Royal Visit 
(uncased).   Halfcrowns are nearly very fi ne - very fi ne, the 
rest uncirculated - FDC.  (6)  

 $100 

   2237 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1953.   In offi cial case of issue, one set 
toned and some spotting, the other two with toned copper, 
otherwise FDC.  (3 sets)   

 $250 

   2238 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1971, 1972 (4, two missing cover, 
one in foam), 1973 (2), 1974 (2, one in foam), 1975 (3), 
1976 (3), 1977, 1978 (3), 1979 (2), 1980 (2), 1981, 1982, 
1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1989 (2).   FDC.  (31)  

 $300 

   2239 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1973-1975, 1977 (2), 1978 (2), 
1979 (2), 1980, 1981 (2), 1982, 1983 (2), 1984 (2), 1985 
(2), 1986 (2), 1987 (2); mint sets (pink slips), 1967, 1970-
1972, 1976.   In packets of issue, all packets dirty, coins 
uncirculated - FDC.  (28)   

 $230 

   2240 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1981 (5); mint sets, 1980 (5), 1981 
(3); proof silver dollar, 1981 Royal Visit (3).   In cases and 
folders of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (16)   

 $80 

   2241 
  Elizabeth II,   specimen sets in plush cases, 1965, 1967, 1968 
(2), 1969 (3), 1970 (3); specimen sets, no cases, 1965, 1967, 
1972 (wallet); proof one dollar, 1973, 1977, 1980, 1981, 
1982; mint one dollar, 1969 (3), 1970 (3), 1978.   The case of 
1965 and one 1969 set with foxing inside the lid, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (25)   

 $100 
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   2242 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   a group of issues including mint sets 
in wallets or sealed holders for 1965, 1967, 1968, 1969, 
1970; other issues halfcrown 1934, fl orins 1933, 1940, 
1945; sixpences (6); threepences (4); Malaya including Straits 
Settlements, noted ten cents 1871, 1872H, 1879H, 1882H 
(3), 1884, 1893 (2), 1895, others (8).   Fair - uncirculated.  
(37)  

 $120 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   2243 
  Elizabeth II,   mint set, 1965 (3, two in folders); halfcrown, 
1963; crown, 1953; proof sets, 1972 (2), 1973 (2), 1974, 
1976-1979, 1982; mint sets, 1969 (2), 1970 (cased); proof 
dollars, 1973 (2), 1974 Day (2), 1974 Games, 1979, 1980; 
mint dollars, 1974 Games, 1974 Day, 1978 (2); 1968 coin 
set (loose), other coins mostly decimal (7).   Some slipcases 
missing and some cases affected by foxing, otherwise mostly 
uncirculated - FDC.  (37)  

 $140 

   2244 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets 1969, 1980 (3); Australia 1966 
Boomerang set fi fty cents (23), 1966 two cents (London), 
Great Britain and Commonwealth cased crowns (8) First 
decimal sets (2) key ring halfpennies (3).   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (43)  

 $50 

   2245 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver dollars, 1978 (3), 1979 (2), 1980 (2), 
1981, 1982 (2), 1983 Coinage (2), 1983 Royal Visit, 1984, 
1985 (2), 1986 (2), 1986 Royal Visit.   In cases of issue, some 
with certifi cates, all cases and certifi cates severely affected 
by foxing or moisture, coins FDC.  (19)  

 $190 

   2246 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver dollars, 1979 (KM.48a), 1980 
(KM.49a), 1981 (KM.50c), 1983 (KM.52a), 1986 (KM.56a), 
1986 (KM.57a); proof sets, 1979, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 
1986; uncirculated sets, 1965, 1968, 1969, 1970, 1976, 
1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1984, 1986, 1988; dollars in 
a black album, 1969, 1970 (2), 1972, 1973, 1974 (2 types), 
1984, 1986; assorted pre decimal coins (49); 1967 set (loose); 
Australia, ten dollars, 1987; Papua New Guinea, proof set, 
1976 (KM.1-6, 7a, 8a).   Some with damaged packaging, very 
good - FDC.  (87)  

 $300 

   2247 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver dollars, set of four, 1989 Games 
(KM.PS33); proof set, 1989 (KM.PS31); silver proof set of 
fi ve, 1990 Treaty of Waitangi (KM.PS34); polished specimen 
set, 1965, mint set, 1989 (KM.MS1, 35); proof silver one 
dollar, 1989 Games runner (KM.67a); mint one dollar, 
1969, 1974 Games, 1986 Kakopo, 1989 Games (4 different) 
(KM.40.1, 44, 57, 67-70).   In cases and packets of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (13)  

 $120 

   2248 
  Historic Coin & Banknote Collection,   limited edition of 150, 
coins and notes framed under glass, includes 1949 crown; 
1953 crown; Edward Waters (Auckland) one penny trade 
token (undated); 1935 threepence; 1965 fi nal pre decimal 
coins; 1967 fi rst decimal coins; Bank of New Zealand, 1st day 
of October 1923, one pound, NO.F055078 (P.S226); Reserve 
Bank, R.N. Fleming, 1956-67, ten shillings, 9B483693 
(P.158d); Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash, 1989-91, one dollar, 
AMT 789020 (P.169c).   Fine - uncirculated.    

 $400 

     

part

 2249* 
  Communion tokens,   Auckland, St.Andrew's Church, 
undated (1865) (GRW.101; L.362; C.503).   The fi rst with 
minute spots on obverse, both with full mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

 The fi rst ex L.J.Dale Collection, the second ex Norweb Collection (illust), 
both ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 64B (lot 352). 

   2250 
  Communion tokens,   Presbyterian Church of Otago, 
undated (c.1864) (L.373; B.5439); First Church Otago 
1848 (Dunedin) (L.374; B.5444) in white metal, two others 
in pewter.   The fi rst good very fi ne, the others extremely fi ne 
and rare.  (4)   

 $300 

     

part

 2251* 
  Communion tokens,   North Dunedin, (Otago) (St.Stephen's) 
Presbyterian Church, 1871 (GRW.115; L.379; C.4677); 
Whangarei (Auckland) Church, undated, c.1864 (GRW.132; 
L.361; C.6245).   Extremely fi ne or better.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex L.J.Dale Collection, then W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics 
Sale 64B (lot 365 part). 

     

part

 2252* 
  Communion tokens,   Kaihiku, Otago, Presbyterian Church, 
undated, c.1866 (GRW.111; L.383; C.4784); North 
Dunedin, Otago, (St.Stephen's) Presbyterian Church, 1871 
(GRW.115; L.379; C.4677).   Extremely fi ne with traces of 
mint bloom.  (2)  

 $200 

 The fi rst ex L.J.Dale Collection, the second ex Norweb Collection, both ex 
W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 64B (lot 365 part). 
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 2253* 
  Queen's Arcade,   2nd floor (Auckland), check (no 
denomination) in aluminium (21mm x 1.5mm thick), 
'improve your putting' (G.83).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

     

 2254* 
  Queen's Arcade,   2nd fl oor (Auckland), sixpence check, in 
aluminium (21mm x 1mm thick), 'improve your putting' 
(G.83).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

   2255 
  Teutenberg,   wax impression of seals on card, A.G.Co., Bank 
of NZ New Plymouth; Bay View Apiary Katikati; Best Trade 
Mark; Ehrenfried Bros; L.D.Nathan & Co., NZ Sugar Co; 
NZR Auckland; South British Fire & Marine Insurance; Wm 
McArthur & Co.   Very fi ne.  (10)   

 $100 

     

part

 2256 
  New Zealand International Exhibition,   Christchurch 1906-
07, collection of eight medals (Morel 1906-07/17 [gilt], 23 
[silver], [gilt, 2], 25 [gilt], 45 [brass], 48 [brass]), one of 
number 23 (gilt) with engraved initials 'EW' on reverse, 
number 25 engraved on reverse 'H.M.Park', all medals 
with suspension holes.   The last very good, the rest very fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (7)  

 $200 

     

 2257* 
  Tribute fob WWI,   in 9ct gold (7.4gms, 37m x 32mm), 
Maltese cross, rising sun at top, soldier advancing right with 
rifl e in centre, reverse engraved, 'Presented to / Private John 
Long / By the Residents of Tirau / On the occasion of his / 
Return from / Active service'.   Very fi ne.    

 $150 
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part

  2258* 
  New Zealand Friesian Association,   a group of agricultural 
and pastoral association gold prize medallions, awarded to 
O.A. Cadwallader in the 1920's and 1930's for Friesian cows, 
all 26mm diameter with ring top suspension, most are struck 
obverses and inscribed reverses: Egmont A & P Show, 1936 
(9ct, 8.1gms); Hawkes Bay A & P Show, 1930 (9ct, 10.3gms); 
Horowhenua A & P Show, 1932 (9ct, 9.3gms); Manawatu A 
& P Show, 1927 (9ct, 11.5gms); another, 1929 (9ct, 9.5gms); 
another, 1935 'North Island Champion Cow' (9ct, 7.9gms); 
Masterton A & P Association, 1927 (9ct, 10.2gms); another, 
1928, inscribed on both sides (15ct, 11.7gms); another, 1929 
(9ct, 9.9gms); another, 1929, Solway (15ct, 9.2gms) inscribed 
both sides; another, 1931 (9ct, 10.2gms); another, 1932 (9ct, 
9.4gms); another, 1933 (9ct, 8.6gms); 1931 but for 'Bull' (9ct, 
9.3gms), inscribed both sides; Wairarapa A & P Association, 
1925 (9ct, 10.6gms); another, 1926 (9ct, 10.2gms); another, 
1927 'North Island Champ. Cow' (9ct 11.7gms); another, 
1928 (9ct, 9.8gms); another, 1929 (9ct, 9.8gms); another, 
1931 (9ct, 9.5gms); another, 1933 (9ct, 8.1gms); another, 
'North Island Champion Cow' (9ct, 8.3gms); unidentifi ed 
show, 1925 'Class Leader' (9ct, 11gms); another, 1931 (9ct, 
9.6gms); also Royal Agricultural Society of New Zealand, 
Reserve Champion, silver medal (35mm), inscribed on the 
reverse 'Friesian Cow/O.A. Cadwallader/1932'.   Extremely 
fi ne or better, a signifi cant group.  (25)   

 $10,000 

     

 2259* 
  Amalgamated Society Railway Servants,   NZ, in 9ct 
gold (25mm), engraved on reverse, 'Presented / To / Mr. 
L.M.Allender / Chairman / Hellensville / Branch / 1934-35', 
in a gold ring frame with scroll mounting affi xed at top, total 
weight 6.5gms.   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

     2260 
  Numismatic Society of Auckland,   Decimal Changeover 
medal, 1967, in bronze (48mm); Welpex '72, NZ National 
Stamp Exhibition, 1972, in bronze (42mm); N.Z. Y.M.C.A. 
uniface brass token for fi ve milliemes, for use in Egypt WWII 
(Yarwood NZT08).   The fi rst in case of issue, the last good 
very fi ne, the fi rst two uncirculated.  (3)   

 $80 

   2261 
  Historical Medal Society of Australia & New Zealand,  
 medals for The Wahine, 1968; Apollo 8, 1968; Apollo 
IX, 1969; Auckland Centenary, 1971, all in bronze.   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

   2262 
  Bicentenary of James Cook's,   Rediscovery of New Zealand, 
1969, in bronze (63mm); Decimal Coinage Introduced, 
July 1967, in gilt bronze (63mm) (2), all three by the Royal 
Numismatic Society of New Zealand.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Banking and Currency Museum.  

 


